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ABSTRACT.—An updated checklist of the vaseular flova of Bryee Canyon National Park is presented. including 155
species arranged in 232 genera and 73 families. Four species have been added to the park list hased on 1991 fieldwork:
Arabis perennans, Arceuthobium divaricatum, Gentiana parryi. and Haplopappus acaulis. Recent changes in nomencla-
ture have been included, and several species identifications have heen corrected. The six Targest families arc. in

decreasing size, Asteraceace, Pocaceae, Fabaceae, Brassicaceac, Sevophulariaceae, and Rosaceae. Common names and

an index are provided.
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Recent fieldwork in Bryce Canvon Nation-
al Park, along with nomenclatural changes in
the Utah flora, has neccesitated an updated
version of the flora of Bryce Canyon National
Park, south central Utah. The last published
version of this species list is now 12 vears old
(Buchanan and Graybosch 1951). We offer this
revised list hoping it will be useful to
rescarchers currently engaged in vegetation
and floristic work in and around the park.

Nomenclature in general follows the Inter-
mountain Flora (Cronquist et al. 1972-1990),
except for the substitution of the more recent
treatment of the Poaceac in Arnow (1987). For
those families not yet treated, Welsh et al.
(1987) is used. We differ from the above vol-
umes in the delimitation of some familics. Tn
particular, we cannot accept the outmoded
use of the Polypodiaceae as a “catch-all” group
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for the ferns, as fern phylogeny has become
increasingly stable over the last {few vears. and
well-established classifications currently exist.
We follow Weber (1957), who has provided an
analysis of the new classification for regional
ferns. Only two genera occur at Brycee Canvon,
Cheilanthes, in the Sinopteridaceae, and
Pteridium, in the Hypolepidaceae. We also
follow the now well-established classification
for the Liliaceae and its allies, which has
become generally accepted worldwide
(Dahlgren ct al. 1955). Hence, in addition to
the Liliaccac, we have members of the
Aaavaceae, Alliaceae, Asparagaceae, Calo-
chortaceae. Convallariaceace, and Melanthi-
aceae in the park flora. Although we feel that
the alternative classifications of Weber (1987
lave nch to offer, we think it premature to
utilize his svstem in its entirety. as this would
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neceessitate nucrons nomenclatural imova-
tons for Utah taxa. Henee, only three genera
are aceepted that differ from the treatments in
\ Utah Flora and hntermonntain Flova: Bis-
torta  Polygonmum in part), Iponwopsis (Gilia in
part). and Pseudocymopterus (Cymoplerus in
part). We utilize these hecause they have been
widely accepted in North Ameriean floristic
work. Finally. we note that there are funda-
mental differences in nomenclature at the
species level for some plants at Bryce Canyon
when Welsh et al. (1987) and Weber (1987)
are compared: ¢.g., in Arabis. Euplorbia, Sol-
idago, and Steplianomeria among others. We
liope that future revisionary work on these
tana will resolve these nomenclatural differ-
encees.

We have incorporated the additions to the
park flora made by Hallsten and Roberts
1955). Also. four species have been added to
the 1951 list based on recent fieldwork and
corrcctions of herbarinm material: Arabis
perennans, Arcenthobivm divaricatum, Gen-
tiana parryi, and Haplopappus acaulis (Spence
1992). Several species have either been
dropped from the list or replaced by other
species, based on misidentifications or
changes in our inderstanding of the taxonomy
and distributions of certain taxa in Utah.
These are listed in Table 1. The Atlas of the
Vasenlar Plants of Utah (Albee ot al. 1988) was
consulted for range information. If a species
on the 1951 list was not represented in the
park herbarium, and was well outside its nor-
mal range in Utah based on the atlas, it was
excluded. The cheeklist that follows is orga-
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nized alphuabetically by family. genus, and
speeies.

Table 2 inchides a list of species that have
been found around the boundaries of Bryee
Canyvon National Park but are not yet known
from within the park. Fotore fieldwork is like-
Iy to find some of these species in the park.

CHECKLIST OF THE VASCULAR PLANTS OF
BRYCE CANYON NATIONAL PARK

ACERACEAE
1. Acer glabrum Torr. Rocky Mountain maple
2. A grandidentation Nutt. bigtooth maple

AGAVACEAE
3. Yucca angustissimea Trel. narrowleaf yucca
4. Y. harrimaniae ‘Trel. Harriman yucca
ALLIACEAE

5. Allivm acraninatimi [ook. tapertip onion

6. .\ nevadense S. Wats. Nevada onion
AMARANTHACEAE
7. Amarantlus blitoides Wats. prostrate pigweed
ANANCARDIACEAE
S. Rlws trilobata Nuatt. squawbush
APIANCEAE
9. Berula ereeta (Iuds.) Cov.

10. Cicnta maculata 1.

cutleal waterparsnip
water hemlock
11. Cymopterus purpurens

Wats. purple springparsley
12. Ligusticum porteri Coult.

& Rose southern ligusticum
13. Lomatiun minimnm (Math.)

\ath. least biscuitroot

Fuste 1 Changes inspecies identifications in. and deletions from, the 1981 list of the (lora of Bryee Canyon National
Park. T = ontside range. misidentification, deleted from list; 2 = inside range, misidentification, retained in list.

Laxa previoushy reported
\renaria nuttallii Pax

Cn wla rotundifolia 1

{ lov Greene

( o IR tth

/ ( \Mach
I " Nels
{

!

Pl {

Pole

Scirpu

Scnecto ey

Solidugo occi
Tanacctiom nutta
Thelypadinnm sagittat

Current justification and status
(1) no specimen, outside range
(2) C. parryi Gray
(2) E. compositus Pursh
(2) G tortuosa (Jones) J. Gillett
(2) L. parryi (\Wats.) Macbr.

(2) P. pulvinate (Wherry) Crong.
(2) P. hoodii Richards

(2) P pudvinate Wherry) Crong).
(1) no specimen, outside range
(1) no specimen, outside range
(2) S pungens Vahi

(21 S hartianus ieller

12) S. sparsiflora Gray

12) Sphaeromeria capitata Nutt.
(1) no specimen. outside range
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TaBLE 2. List of species reported from tear the bonndary of Bryee Canyon National Park. but not vet colleeted from

within the park.

ASCLEPIADACEAL
Asclepias eryptoceras Wats.,

ASTERACEAE
Artemisia filifolia Torr.
Cirsium clavatum (Jones) Petrak
C. wheeleri (Gray) Petrak
Crepis atrabarba 1leller
Erigeron aphanactis (Gray) Greene
. lonchophyllus 1Took.
Haplopappus lanceolatus Hook.
I1. parryi Gray
Hymenoxys depressa (T. & G Welsh & Reveal
Senecio canus Hook.
Solidago nana Nutt.
Stephunomeria exigna Nutt.

BRASSICACEAE
Arabis drununondii Gray
Lepidium lasiocarpum Nutt.
Lesquerella wardii Wats.
Thlaspi montanm L.

CAPRIFOLIACEAE
JHl[)llCIl& racemosa L.

CYPERACEAE
Carex egglestonii Nack.
C. petasata Dewey
C. simudata Mack.

EPIEDRACEAE
Epliedra viridis

FABACEAE
Astragalus lentiginosus Hook.
A wardii Gray
Trifolium kingii Wats.

GROSSULARIACEAE
Ribes montigenum NeClat.

INYPERICACEAE
Hypericwmn formoswn TEB.K.

IR

Sisyrinchium idahoense Bickn.

JuNCacEE
Juneus mertensianns Bong.

[PRASTRVE SRV S
Mentha arvensis 1.

LiNACEAE
Linwm wustrale Heller

ORCIHDACE AL
Habenaria hyperborea (L. R Br.

PInvacrar
Abies lusiocarpa 'Hook 1 Nutt.
Picea engelmannii Fugeln.

POACEAE
Lolium perenne 1.

POLENONLACEAE
Leptodactylon caepitosum Nutt.

POIYGONACEAL
Eriogonum arctioides Barnehy

RANUNCULACEAE
Caltha leptosepala DC.

ROSACE AL
Amelanchier alnifolia Nutt.
Iresia kingii Wats.

SALIC ACEAL
Salix boothii Dorn

SCROPHULARIACEAE
Cordylanthins wrightii Gray
Pediculuris groenlandica Rete.
Penstemon laevis Pennell
P procerus Graham

SOLANACEAE
Datura stramoniian L.
Nicotiana attenuata \Vats.

SPARGANIACEAE
Sparganitwm curyearpwmn Engelin.

VIOEACEAL
Viola nephrophylla Greene

14 L. parryi (Wats.) Machr. Parry hiscuitroot
15. Pseudocymopterus montanus
(Gray) Coult. & Rose mountain parsley
APOCYNACEAE
16. Apocynum androsaemifoliwon L. spreading doghane
ASCLEPIADACEAE
17. Asclepias asperula (Dene.)

Woodson spider milkweed

IS, A speciosa Torr. showy or common

milkweed

ASPARAGAC K

9. Asparagus officinalis 1. asparagins
ASTFRACEAE
20. Achillea lanulosa Nutt.

21. Agoseris aurantiaca  Ttook.

Varrovy

Creene Orange agoscris
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3.

14

Is.
1.
50.

51

60,
61.

62

ar wurwitia
var. purpirce s Gray. Greene
\woseris clavca  Pursh
D. Dicty
var. part iflora - Nutt. Rydhb.
Antennaria dimorpha (N utt)
I« G
\ nierophiile Rydb.

A\ parrifolia Nutt.

\. rosulata Rydb.
\rnica chamissonis Less.

25, A cordifolia Hook.
). \rtcmisia campestris L.
A carruthii Wood ex Carruth

\. dracunculus L.

\ frigida Willd.

A lndoviciana Nutt.

A nora A Nels.

A pygmaea Gray

5. A, tridentata Nutt.
Aster chilensis Nees

A catonii (Gray) Howell
39.
1)

A glancodes Blake
A oecidentalis (Nutt.) Torr,
& Gray

. Balsamorhiza sagittata (Pursh)

Nutt.
Brickellia oblongifolia Nutt.
Centaurca repens L.
Chaenactis douglasii (Hook.)
&\

. Clrysothamnus depressus

Nttt

. C. linifolius Creene
. C.nauseosus (Pallas) Britt,

var. glabratus 1Gray ) Crong.
C. parryi  Grayv) Greene
Corvaseyi Gray) Greene
C.viseidiflorus (1look.) Nutt.

- Cirsiton arizonicum (Gray)

Petrak
var. arizonicum
var nidulum Jones) Welsh
C caleareum Jones Woot.
& Standl
sar pulehelhun Greene
Welsh

3C neomexicanum Gray
C umeudatune Nutt « Sprengel
C ruluare Swi ten.
Comza canadensis 1., ( rong
Crepis intermedia Gran
C.occrdentalis Natt
Coruncinata James 7 & G

var. glaweca Nutt. Babeock

& Stebbims
Erizeron alx s Crong

L. canus Gra

L. compositus

63.

E. divergens T &
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mountain dandelion

low pussytoes
rosy pussytoes
smalt-leaf pussytocs
woolly pussytoes
Chamisso arnica
heartleal arnica
field sagewort
Carruth sagewort
tarragon

fringed sagewort
foothill sagebrush
black sagebrush
pigmy sagebrush
big sagebrush
Pacific aster
Eaton aster
bluelcaf aster

western aster

arrowleal balsamroot
Mojave brickellbush
Russian knapweed

Douglas dustymaiden

dwarf rabbitbrush
spreading rabbitbrush
rubber rabbithrush

Parry rabbitbrush
Vasey rabbitbrush
mountain rabbitbrush

Arizona thistle

limestone thistle

New Mexico thistle
wavvleal thistle

bull thistle

Canada horseweed
Gray hawksbeard
western hawksheard
meadow hawksheard

\bajo fleabane
hoary fleabane
fomlea fleabane

rcading fleabane

64

63.
606.

67.
68.
69,
70.

Jt

=)

i

it

75.
9.

S6).
S1.

va
[

S:

(%)

S+
55.

S

=2}

e

£
7

S9.

<

90.

91.

)28

93.

9-4.

95

96.
97,
9s,

99
10

10

. I catonii Gray

E. flugelluris Gray

I pumilus Nutt.
ssp. coneinnoides Crong,

IZ. speciosus (Lindl) DC.

E. wrsinus D.C. Eaton

L. ragus Payson

Grindelia squarrosa (Pursh)
Dunal

71. Guticrrezia sarothrae

(Pursh) Britt. & Rushy
- Haplopappus acaulis (Nutt.)
Gray

3. 1. armerioides (Nutt.) Gray

L scopulorum (Jones)

Blake

. zionis L.C. Anderson

76. Helianthella uniflora

(Nutt) T. & G.

7. Helianthus annuus L.

Heliomeris maltiflora Nutt.

Heterotheea jonesii (Blake)
Welsh & Atwood

1. villose (Pursh) Shinn.

var. cinereus

var. lugens (Greene) Jeps.

2. Hymenoxys acaulis (Pursh)

Parker
L richardsonii (Hook.)
Cockerall
Ira axillaris Pursh
Lactuca serriola L.

. L. taractica (1..) C.A. May

spp. pulchella (Pursh)
Stebbins

7. Leucelene ericoides (Torr.)

Greene
. Lygodesmia grandiflora
(Nutt.) T. & G.
Machaeranthera canescens
(Pursh) Gray
M. erindelioides (Nutt.)
Shinners
M. lincaris Greene
Petraeoria pranilu (Nutt.)
Greene
Seneeio atratus Greene
S hartianus Heller
.S, hydrophilus Nutt.
S.omudtilobatus T. & G.
S, spartioides V. & G.
Solidago spatludata DC.
S parryi (Grav) Greene
0. S. sparsiflora Gray

1. Sphacromeria capitata
Nutt.

Hiyymenopappus filifolius ook,
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Laton {leabane
trailing fleabane
low fleabane

Oregon fleabane
bear fleabane

wandering fleabane
curlycup gimweed
broom snakeweed

stemless goldenweed
thrifty goldenweed

Rocky Mountain
goldenweed
Cedar Breaks

goldenweed

little sunflower
commmon sunflower
showy goldeneyve

Jones goldenaster
hoary goldenaster
hyienopappus

stemless woollybase

Colorado rubberplant
poverty sumpweedd
prickly lettuce

blue lettuce

rosc heath
showy rushpink
hoary tansyaster

aunnweed tansyaster
tansy aster

rock goldenrod
black groundsel
Hart groundsel
water groundsel
Uintah groundsel
broom groundsel
coast goldenrod
Parry goldenrod
few-flowered
voldenrod

.\l)l]il(’l’()lll(‘l‘id
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102

103.
104

105.
106.

107.
105.
109.
110.

11

—

113.

11

—

115.
116.

117,
115.
119.

120.

12
122

123.

—

126.
127.

128.
129.

130.
131.

—
[
o

133.

2. M. repens (Lindl) G. Don

. C. jamesii (Torr.) Payson
2. C. ocliroleuca Higgins

. Stephanomeria spinosa

(Nutt.) Tomly thoru wirelettuce

S. tenuifolia (Torr.) Hall

slenderleal wirelettuee

. Taruxacum officinale

Weber
Tetradymia canescens DC.
Townsendia exscapa
(Richards) Porter
T. incana Nutt.
T. minima Eastw.

common dandelion
Gray horsebrush

stemless townsendia
hoary townscudia
least townsendia
Tragopogon dubius Scop. yellow salsify
Verbesina eneclioides
(Cav.) Benth. & Hook. colden crownbeard

BERBERIDACEAE

. Malonia fremontii (Forr.)

Fremont mahonia

Fedde

Oregon grape

BETULACEAE

Betula occidentalis Hook. western water birch

Boracinacear

. Cryptantha abata 1.\

Johnston low cryptanth

C. bukeri (Greene) Payson

C. coufertifolia (Greene)
Payson

C. fendlevi (Gray) Greene

C. fluru (Nels.) Paysou

C. fulvocanescens (Gray)
Payson

C. humilus (Greene)

Baker envptanth
golden eryptanth
sand dune eryptanth
vellow eryptanth

platean ervptanth

roundspike eryptanth
James eryptanth

Payson

vellowish ervptanth
C. sctosissima (Gray)

Payson bristly ervptanth

. Lappula occidentalis

(Wats.) Greene western stickseed

5. Lithospermuu incisum

Lehm. showy sticksced
L. mudtiflorean Torr.

Mertensia arizonica

southwestern stickseed

Greene aspen bluehell

BRASSICACEAE
Arabis demissa Greene
A holboelii Tornem.
var. fendleri Wats.

rockeress

Holboell rockeress

var. holboclii

A. perennans Wats. coninan rockeress

Capsella bursa-pastoris
(L.) Medie

shepherd's purse

. Caulauthus crassicaulis

(Torr.) S. Wats. thickstem wildeabbage
Conringia orientalis (L.)

Dumort hare's car mustard

4. Descurainia richardsouii

(Sweet) O.E. Schulz Richardson

tansymustard

VASCULAR PLANTS OF BRYCE CANYON

110.
141.

142,

113,
144
145.
146.
17,

145,

149.
150.

156.

55. Cleome lutea ook,

159.
160.

I61.
162.

5. 1. sophia 1. Webh
5. Draba subulpina Goodman

7. Campanudu purryi Gray

211

flixweed

& Hitche. breaks draba

7. Erysimuan usperun | \utt.

DC. western walltlower
. B inconspicuam 15, Wats.

\Mac\ill small wallflower
. Lepidium deusiflorian

Schrad. praivic pepperweed

L. montwaon Nutt, mountain peppenweed
Lesquerellu intermedia
1S Wats. Heller
L. kingii S. Wats
var. parvifolin \Maguire
& Holmgren Welsh &
Reveal
L. rubicioudula Rollins
Mulcohaia africuna 1.0 R, Br

Watson bladderpod
King bladderpod

breaks bladderpod

African mustard
Physuriu chamberss Rollins
P newcherryi Gray

Chamber twinpod
Newberry twinpod
Schoenerambe [im:ﬁrli(l

N\utt.) Greene
Stunleya pinnata (Pursh)

Britton
Streptanthus cordatus Nutt.

schoencerambe

prince’s plume
twistflower
Thelypodium sagittutum
‘Nutt.) Endl.
var. otalifolitan (Rvdb.)
Welsh & Reveal
. Thluspi arvense 1.

arrowleal thely pody

ficld pennveress

CACTACEAE
. Echinocereus

triclochidiutus Engeln. clarct cup

3. Opuatiee erinacea Engelin.

& Bigel.
. Pediocactus simpsonii
(IEngeln.) Britt. & Rose
- Selevocactus whipplei

arizzlybear pricklypear
Simpson pediocactus

tEngehmm. & Bigel.

Britt. & Rose fishhook cactus

CALOCHORTACEAF

Calochortus nuttallii 7. & G sego lily
CANPANLEACEF AL

Parry bellflower

CAPPARNCEAT

vellow heeplant

CAPRIFOFEAC LA

Sumbucus cevulea Raf. blue elderbern

Symphoricarpos oreophilus

Gray mountam snow herry

CARYOPEN LEACEAR

Arenariu fowdleri A Gray Fendler sandwort
Lychnis drimonondii

Hook.' S, Wats Drummond catcehily
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165,
166

167

165.

164,

170.

=5

17
151

175.

o)

176.

177,

17s.

174

156).

i8]

152

IS1

155,

156
187

155,

159
190.
191.

192,

Sarcobatus cermiculatus

Hook. Torr.

CONVALLARIACEAE
Smilacina stellata 1..)
Dest

CONVOLNULACEALR
Convolrolus arvensis 1.

CORNACEAL
Cornus stolonifera Nlicha.

CUPRESSACE AL
Juniperns conununis 1.,

[ osteosperma VTory )

Lattle

/ spndorum Sare.
CYUBRACT AL

( tl Lo
( \
(
( 1|
( 11
C nel
C. oeder
O pracgrac
Corossii 1. Bo
C. rostrata Stok

GREAT BASIN NATURALIST

193. C. stenophylla Wahl.

arcasewood
207. Astragalus agrestis G. Don

208\ amphioxys Gray
209. A argophyllus T. & G.
starry false Solomon seal 210, A bisuleatus (Hook.) Gray
211. A calycosus Wats.
ficld hindweed 212, A concallarius Greene
213, hallii Gray
214 A Tnanistratus Gray
red-osier dogwood
215. A kentrophyta Gray
216. A lonchocarpus Torr.
common juniper
217, A megacarpus (Nutt.) Gray
Utah juniper
Rocky NMountain 218, A miser Hook.
juniper 219, A tenellus Pursh
220. Hedysartm boreale
Nutt.
221 Lathyrus brachyealyx
slenderheak sedge Ryelb.
volden sedee 222, Lotus utahensis Ottley
pale sedge 223, Lupinus argenteus Pursh
Douglas sedee var. argenteus
smallwing sedge var. rubricaulis (Greene)
Nehraska sedge Welsh
areen sedge 2240 L kingii S. Wats.
creeper sedge 5. L. sericeus Pursh

Ross sedge 226, Medicago lupulina 1.

ked sedee M sativa L.

FABACEAE
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narrowleaf sedge
common spikerush

spikerush

beaked spikerush
common threesquare
bulrush

silver buffuloberry
russet butfuloherry

roundleal buffaloberry

field horsetail
smooth horsetail

greenleat manzanita
bearberry

shorthorn spurge
Fendler spurge

Pevchia sevonflora
\utt. erecping nailwort 194 Eleocharis palustris (1.
Silene petersondi Maguire Peterson campion R.&S.
var. minor C 1 Iitche 195. . pauciflorus (Lightl.)
& Maguire Link
Stelluria jamesiana Torr. James chickweed 196. E. rostellata (Torr.) Torr.
S. [un:i,l;w Goldic longstalk chickweed 197, Scirpus pungens Pers.
CEIASTRACEAE
Paxistima myrsinites FLAEAGNACEAE
Purshy Raf. mountain lover 198, Shepherdia argentea
(Pursh) Nutt.
CHENOPODIACEAK 199. S. canadensis (L) Nutt.
Atriplex caneseens 200. S. rotundifolia Parry
Pursh Nutt. fourwing salthush
A confertifofia Torr. & EQUISETACEAE
Frem. Wats. shadseale 2010 Equisctum arvense L.
A gardneri NMog. D. Dictr. Gardner saltbush 202, E. laevigatum A. Br.
var. tridentata (Kuntze)
MacBr. LCRICACEAE
. Chenopodium atrovirens 203. Arctostaphylos patula
Rydb. monntain goosefoot Greene
C. fremontii Wats, Fremont goosefoot 204, A wra-ursi (L) Spreng.
var. incanum Wats.
- C leptopliylluon Nutt. narrowleal gooseloot EUPHORBIACEAE
Eurotia lunata (Pursh) Mo winterfat 205, Euphorbia brachycera
Salsola iberiea Sennen Engelm.
& Pan Russian thistle  206. E. fendleri T. & G.

field milkvetch
crescent milkveteh
silverleal milkvetch
l\\'n—grn()\’e(]
milkveteh

Torrey milkveteh
timber milkveteh
Hall milkvetel
groundcover
wilkveteh
kentrophyta

areat rushy
milkvetch

arcat bladdery
milkvetch

weedy milkveteh
pulse milkvetch

northern sweetveteh

purple peavine
Utah treloil
silvery lupine

King lupine
silky Inpine
black medic

alfalfa
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228. Melilotus officinalis (L.,

Pall. vellow sweetclover
229. Oxytropis deflexa (Pall.)

DC. hangpod locoweed

var, sericea T & G
230. O. orcophila Gray mountain locoweed
231. Pediomelum pariense
(Welsh & Atwood

1. Grimes Paria breadroot

232. Trifolium repens L. white clover
233. Vieia americana Willd. American velch
FAGACEAE
234. Quercus gambelii Nutt. Gamibel oak
Fusaricear
235. Corydalis aurca Willd. golden corydalis
GENTIANACEAL
236. Frasera speciosa Griseh. clkweed
237. Gentiana affinis Grisch. Rocky Mountain

gentian

23S. G. parryi Engelm. Parry gentian
239. Gentianella heterosepala

(Engelin.) Holub “ngehnann gentian
240, G. tortuosa (Jones)

). Gillett Jones gentian
241, Gentianopsis detonsa

(Rotth.) Ma lringed gentian

GERAMWINCEAE

242, Geranitun cuespitosum

James small-leal geraninm
243. G. richardsonii Fisch. &

Trautv. Richardson geranium

GROSSULARINCEAE
244, Ribes anrewm Pursh colden currant
2145. Ribes cerewm Dougl. WX Or squaw currant
HYPOLEPIDACEAE

246. Pteridiun aquilinum

(L.) Kuln bracken lfern

JRIDACEAE

247 Iris missouriensis Nutl. \Missouri iris
245. Sisyrinchinm demissum

Greene blue-eyed grass
JUNCACEAE
249. Juncus arcticus Willd.

250. J. bufonius L.

251 J. ensifolius Wikstr.

252. J. longistylis Torr.

233. J. torreyi Coville

wiregrass
toad rush
swordleaf rush
longsty le rush

Torres rash

JUNCAGINACEAE
254, Triglochin maritima 1.. maritime
ArrOWgrass

255. T. palustrus 1. marsh arrowgrass

VASCULAR PIANTS OF BRYCE CANYON

256.

257

261

262

263.
264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

276.

i

- Marrubiwn culoare 1.,

. Prunclla rulgavis 1.

. Abronia fragrans Hook.
CA nana \Wals,

73, Epilobiwen angustifolivm b

- Ocnothera caespitosa \nlt
7S, O. coronopifolia T. & G,
O flava N Nelso Garrett

O, howardii

. O, longissima Rydh.

o
—
o

LAk
Drucocephalum parciflorum
\ult.

\mernican (II'.IL'(IIIII(‘{[(]

Medeoma drummondii

Benth. moek penny roval

hoarhound

- Monardella odoratissima

Benth. clov erhead horsemint

sellheal

LELIACEAE
Fritillaria atropurpurea

N\utt. leopard lily

Aeucocriman montanum

Nt ex Gray star lily
LINACEALK
Lirwan aristatune Engelm. broom 1ax
L. kingii \Wats.

L. lewisii Pursh

King Hay
blue flax

Loasackar
Mentzelia wdtiflora
INutt.) Gray desert blazing star
AYRVARVE RV
Sphaeraleea coceinea
(Pursh. Rvdb.
S parvifolia N N\els.

scarlet globemallow
Slnil“'”()\\ ¢ '(I

globemallow

N LANTIACEAE
Zigadenus clegans Pursh mouatain death

Calteas
NYCTAGINACEAE
fragrant sand verbena

fow sand verbena

ONAGRACEAE

2. Calylophus lavandulifolius

1. & G Raven lvender evening
primrose
tirewced

L. ciliatwn Ral. northern willow herb

3. Gayoplytum

ramosissimtum . & G. branchy
L’l(lmul\lnn'\r
Coraccemosum T & G kitchenweed
tulted exening
primrose
rootstulk evening
primrose

\('“n\\ eyvenimy
primrose

L \els
W Waaner bronze eyvemng
primrose
Bridees evening

primrose



283
4’\

X5

256.

257

25,

2518

290.
291.
2. P flexilis James
293.
294.
295.

296.

297

298,
299,
300.
301,

302.

303
304
305

306

307,

308

3049
510

s11

512
313
31

315

316.

) g

de Landl

ORCHIDACLAE

Corallorhiza muculata Ral.
C striata Lindl.
Epipuctis gicantea Dongl
oy Hook
Habenaria dilatata
Pursh Hook.
It sparsiflora S. Wats.

OROBANCHACEAE

Orobunche fasciculata
\utt.

PINACEAE
\bies concolor \Gord. &
Glend. ! Lindl.
Picea pungens Engehn.
Pinus edulis Engelm.

P longucra D. K. Bailey

P. ponderosa Laws.

Pscudotsuga menziesii
\Mirh.: Franco

PEANTAGINACEAE
woollv-foot plaintain

Plantago eriopoda Torr.

P lanceolata L.

POACEAE
Agropyron cristatum
L.J Gaertn.

Agrostis stolonifera L.

Aristida purpurea \ntt.

Bouteloua ¢racilis
1.B.K. Lag. ey Steudel
Bromus anomalus Rupr.
ex Fourn.
B. carinatus 11. & \
B. ciliatus L.
B.incrmis Leyvsser
B juponicus Thunb.
ox Murray
B tectorum 1.,
Calanagrostis scopulorum
Ngls

C stricta

Jones
l\nt'l('l'
Dactyles clome rata |

Dissall

[.. Bcamn

Foem

ede spttosg

L] o sl
I lanc by Sont
& S

7. F salinu

CE seribner
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pale evening
primrose

spotted coralraot
striped coralroot
giant helleborine

white bog orchid
Watson bog orchid

clnstered broomrape

white fir

blue spruee
two-necdle pinvon
limber pine
bristlecone pine

ponderosa pine

Donglas fir

English plaintain

crested wheatgrass
carpet bentgarass
purple threeawn

blue grama

nodding brome
mountain brome
fringed brome

smooth hrome

meadow brome

cheatgrass

Jones reedgrass
slimstem reedgrass

orchard grass

tufted hairgrass
Canada wildn e
squirrel tail
blne wildrve

Russian wildrve

s bspike wheatgrass

Sabima wildye

<wheatarass

319.
320.

)
(893
et

LI LI LI LI

515 1919
Ut LI

(19
(o)

[V}
S

329¢

330.

(o]
=

332.

333.
334.

335.

336.
337.

338.

339.
340.
341
342,

345

346.
347,
348,

349.
350.

r oot Ut
-1 St

(UM VL RV R

Ut
A

E. smithii ‘Rydb.) Gould
E. spicatus (Pursh) Gould

. E. trachyeaulis (Link) Gould
ex Shinners
. Festuca octoflora Walter
CFoorina L
. F. pratensis Hudson
. Glyceria striata {Lan.)
AS. Hitche.
Hiluria jamesii (Torr.) Benth.
- Hordewm brachyantherum
Nevski
L jubatwn L.
Kocleria macrunthe (Ledeb)
Schultes
Muldenbergia andina (N utt.)
ALS. Hitche.
ML asperifoliv (Nees &
Mever) LR, Parodi
M. montana (Nutt.)
ALS. Titche.
M. pungens Thurber
M. richardsonis (Trin.) Rydb.
Oryzopsis micrantha (Trin.
& Rupr.) Thurber
Pllewmn pratense 1..
Poa compressa 1.
P. fendleriana (Steudel)
Vasey
P. pratensis L.
P. reflexa Vasey & Seribn.
P. sccunda Presl.
Puccinellia nuttalliana
Schultes) AS. Hitehe.
. Schizachyrium scoparium
(Michx. Nash

1. Sporobolus airvides (Torr.)

Torr.
.S eryptandrus (Torr) Gray
Stipa comata Trin. & Rupr.
S hymenoides R & S.
S. lettermanii Vasey

S. uelsonii Seribu.
S. pinetorum Jones

POLEMONIACEAE

- Ipomopsis aggregatu (Pursh)
V. Grant

L congesta ook, V. Grant

. Leptodactylon pungens (Torr.)
\utt.

- Linanthastrm nuttallii (Gray)
Iowin

Phlox austromontanu Cov.

5. P hoodii Richards.

. P longifolia Nutt.
- Pomnuscoides Ntt.
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western wheatgrass
bluebuneh

wheatgrass

slender wheatgrass
six weeks fescne
sheep fesene
meadow fesene

fow] mannagrass
gu]lulu

meadow barley
foxtail barley:

Junegrass
foxtail muhly
scratehgrass

mountain muhly
sandhill muhly
mat muhly

littleseed ricegrass
timothy
Canada bluegrass

muttongrass
Kentucky bluegrass
nodding blucgrass
Sandberg bluegrass

Nuttall alkaligrass
little bluestem

alkali sacaton

sand dropseed
needle-and-thread
Indian ricegrass
Letterman
needlegrass
Nelson needlegrass
pinewoods
needlegrass

scarlet gilia, skvrocket

balllhead gilia
prickly phlox

Nuttall flaxflower
desert phloa
carpet phlox

longleaf phlox
moss phlox
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359. P. pulcinata Wherny' Crong.
360. Polemonium cacruleum 1..

POLYGONACE AL

361. Bistorta vivipara '1..) S. Gray
362. Eriogonumn alation Torr.
363. E. corymbosum Benth,
361 E. microthecum N\utt.

var. foliosum (T. & G.)

Reveal
365. E. panguicense (NLE. Jones)
Reveal

366. E. racemosum \utl.
367. E. subreniforme S. Wats.
36S. E. wumbellatum Torr.

var. subaridum Stokes
369.
370.

Polyzonum aviculare 1..
P. douglasii Greene
var. johustonii Munz

=

371. P. ramosissimum Miehy.
B2
373.

Ruwmiex erispus L.
R. salicifolius Weinm.
var. triangulivalis Danser.

PRIMULACEAE

374

Androsace septentrionalis 1.
375. Dodecatheon pulchelhon
(Raf) Merrill

PYROLACEAL
376. Pyrola asarifolia NMichx.
77, P.orirens Schweigg.

VASCULAR PLANTS OF BRYCE CAaNyYON

cushion plilox
western Jacobs
Iil(l(l(‘r

\merican bistort
winged buckw heat
Corvib buckw hicat
slender buckw heat

Panguitch buckw heat
redroot buckwheat
Stokes buckwheat
sulphur buchwheat

knotweed
Douglas knotweed

bushy knotweed

cnrhy dock
beach dock

pyemy-llower
rockjasmine

pretty shooting star

liverleal wintergreen

gareen \\'lllt(']'_ﬂl'(’(‘ll

37S. Pterospora andromedea
Nutt. pincdrops
RAaNUNCLIACEAE
379. Aconitum columbiaan
Nutt. monkshood

350.
351.
352.
35

Anemone multifida Poir.

Aquilegia cacrulea James

A scopulorum Tides.

. Clewatis columbiana (Nutl.)
T &G

C. ligusticifolia Nutt.

Delphinium andersonii Gray

o

354

355.
var. scaposum (Greene)

Welsh

Ranunculus eymbalaria
Pursh

357, R flammula L.

35S. R. inamoenus Greene

389. Thalictrum fendlevi Engelm.

356.

e

RioavNacear

390. Ceanothus fendleri Gray

=

391, C.wmartinii NLE. Jones

alobellower
Colorado columbine

l'l)('}\' (‘()Illlll]lill(‘

Rocksy Mountain clematis

white virgin's bower
Anderson larkspur

marsh buttercup
spearwort
drab buttercup

Fendler meadowrue

Fendler mountam
lilae

Utah mountain lilac

392,

393

39k

395.

396.

397

398

3499,

400.
101,
402,
403.
404,

405.
406.
407.

405.
409.
+410.
11,

112
113.

e

116,
17,
1S,
119.

120

421

.._
o
[~

215

Rosycrar

Amclanchier utalieasis

K()l'll’l(' l Ll]l SOy |('(‘])(‘|'l\'
Cercocarpus ledifolins

Nutt. curlleal mountain

““l]l()L’;llI\

C montanns Raf. alder leal monntain

Inulm‘_’;lll)

Fallugia paradoxa ' D. Don
Endl

IFragaria virginiunia

\pache plune

Duchesne mountain strawbern

. Holodiscus dumosus
Hook. Heller

bush occan spray

Tresia sabulosa NV Jones)

Keck Sevier ivesia
Peraphyllum ramosissimum

Nutt. squass =upple

Potentilla anserina 1., silverweed cinqueloil

P concinna Richards pretty cinguefoil
P erinita Gray bearded cinguefoil
P. fruticosa L.

P. gracilis Dougl.

shrubby cinquedoil
slender cinquetoil
var. pulcherrima | Lehm,
Fern.
P. plattensis Nutt.
Prunus virginiana L.

cingqueloil
chokechern
Purshia mexicana 1. Don
Welsh
P tridentata Pursh. DC.
Rosa nutkana Pres).

cliffrose
bitterbrnsh
Nutha rose
R woodsii Lindl Woods rose
Rubus idacus L. rasphern
var. sachalinensis  Lev).

FFocke

RUBIACEAF
Galium trifidum L. simall hedstras
Kelloggia galivides Torr kellogeia

SALICACT AL
- Populus angustifolia James narrow leal
cottonw ood
P fremontii S Wats. Fremont
cottonwood
P tremudoides Nicha. quaking aspen
Salix bebbiana Sarg Bebb willow
S drunnmondiana Barratt Drinmond willow
S. exigua Nutt. narrow leal willow
S

Gever willow

.S zeyeriana Anderss.
S lasiandra Benth

var. canelata Natt. Sudw.

whiplash willow

SANTALACT AL

2. Comandra wmbellata (1.

Nutt. bastard toadilay
SANIIAGACT AL
. Lithophragma tenella

\utt. slender woodland star



425
126

55

425

130.

131

132

133,

13

=3
vl

136.

137.
I35,
139.
).
- Porydbergii A Nels.
T2

4146,

14T

H1S.

FHo.

150

b Pacassia piidi 1

GREAT BASIN NATURALIST

northern grass-
of-Parnassus

SCROPHULARINCE A

Castilleja chromosa . \els.

C linariifolia Benth
C. revealii \ Holmgren

reylanthus kingii
S Wats

). C. partiflorus Ferris

Wigging
Mimulus auttatus DC.
M rubellus Gray

Orthocarpus luteus Nutt.

O. purpurco-albus Gray

Pedicularis contranthera
Gray

Penstemon bracteatus
Keck

P. caespitosus Nutt. ex
Gray

P. comarrhenus Gray

P. catonii Gray

P leiophyllus Pennell

P rostriflorus Kellogg

P strictus Benth.

. P utahensis Eastw.
Nerbusewm thapsus 1.
Neronica americana Schw

descert paintbrush
Wyoming paintbrush
Bryce Canyon
paintbrush

King hirdsheak

smallllower birdsheak
common monkeyflower
monkevilower

)C”()\\' U\\'l('l()\ er
purple-white
owlelover

dwarf Toasewort
Platy penstemon

mat penstemon

dusty penstemon
tirceracker penstemon
Markagunt penstemon
beaked penstemon
Rydberg penstenon
Rocky Mountain
pensteron

Utah penstemon
flannel mnllein
Anierican brooklime

SINOPTERIDAC EAF

Cheilanthes feei Moore

slender liptern

SOLANACEAE

- Solanum triflorum Nutt.

cutleaf nightshade

TANARICACEAL

Tamarix ramosissima
Ledeb.

salt cedar, tanarisk

VALFRIANACTE AR

Valerana acutiloba Ryds,

Vo edudis \ntt.

cordilleran valerian
taprooted valerian

VEKBENACT AL

Y a bracteata | ay
& Rody

Vio
\ (1 St
' Kell
\recuth

N
Coult & R

prostrate vervain

bl violet
pine violet

lrnber pine dwarl

mistletoe

[Volume 53

155. A. divaricatum Engelm. pinyon pine
dwarf mistletoe
Douglas dwarf
mistletoe

southwestern

456. A douglasii Engelm.

57, A raginatum (\Willd.) Presl.
dwart mistletoe
43S, Phoradendron juniperinum

Cray Juniper mistletoe

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We wonld like to thank the superintendent
of Bryvee Canyon National Park for providing
housing, collecting permits, and the use of
cquipment and office space, and the Bryce
Canyon Natural History Association for {inan-
cial support. Therese Johnson and Charlie
Schelz provided us with the oppurtunity to
work on the flora, for which we are grateful.
Linda Allen and Leila Schultz helped confirm
critical collections and helped check species
locations.

LITERATURE CITED

ALsee, Bo ). Lo ML Scnvnrz, anp S. GoobRIGH. 19SS,
Atlas of the vascular plants of Utal. Salt Lake City,
Utah Museum of Natural History Occasional Publi-
cations No. 7.

ARNOW, L. Al 19ST. Gramineac. In: S. L. Welsh, N D,
Atwood, L. C. Higgins. and S. Goodrich. A Utah
{lora. Great Basin Nuturalist Memoirs 9: 1-594.

Bronanan, [ avn R Gravboscil. 1981, Revised check-
list of the vascular plants of Bryce Canyon National
Park, Utah. Great Basin Naturalist 41: 109-120.

CRONQUIST, A, AL L TToryMeRrEN, N 1L HOLMGREN, J. L.
Revear, axn Po Ko HoLscreN. 1972-1990. Inter-
wountain {lora. Vols. 1. 3B, 4. 6. [aler Publishing.
Columbia University Press. and New York Botanie
Gardens, New York.

DanitGreN, R LT Cerrorp, axp P E. YEo. 1955.
The familics of the monocotyledons. A comparative
study. Springer-Verlag, Berlin.

TIALESTEN, G PooanD DWW RoBERTS. 1988, Additions to
the vascular flora of Bryee Canvon National Park,
Utah. Great Basin Naturalist -18: 352.

SPENCE. ] RO 19920 An inventony and monitoring program
of the vegetation in the breaks. Bryee Canyon
National Park, Utah. Final report to the National
Park Service. Bryee Canvon National Park. Man-
zanita BioStudies. Torrey, Utal.

WeskEr, Wo AL T9ST. Colorado flora: Western Slope. Col-
orado Associated University Press, Boulder.

Wrerstn S L NU Do ATwoob. L G HIGGINS, aND S,
Goobrici. A Utal flora. Great Basin Naturalist
Memoirs 90 1-S94,



1993]

Abajo fleabane 60
Abies 259

Abronia 270, 271

Acer 1.2

Achillea 20

Aconitum 379

African mustard 144
Agoseris 21,22
Agropyron 295
Agrostis 299

alderleaf monntain mahogany 391
alfalfa 227

alkali sacaton 344
Alliian 5.6
Amaranthus 7
Amelanchier 392
Ameriean bistort 361
Ameriean brooklime 443
American dragonhead 2356
American veteh 233
Anderson larkspur 355
Androsace 374
Anemone 350
Antennaria 23-26
Apache plume 395
Apocynum 16
Aquilegia 351, 352
Arabis 125-130
Arceuthobium 454457
Arctostuphylos 203, 204
Arenaria 161

Aristida 300

Arizona thistle 51
Arnica 27.2S
arrowgrass 234, 235
arrowleaf balsamroot 41
Artemisia 29-36
Asclepias 17,18
Asparagus 19

aspen bluchell 127
Aster 37—10

Astragalus 207-219
Atriplex 165170

Baker eryptanth 115
ballhead gilia 352
Balsamorhiza 41
barberry 111

barley 327, 325
bastard toadflax 422
beach dock 373
beaked penstemon 440
beaked sedge 192
beaked spikerush 196
bearberry 204

bearded einquefoil 402
hear fleabane 65

VASCULAR PLANTS OF BRYCE CANYON

Bebb willow 417
bedstraw 412

beeplant 135

bellflower 157
Dentgrass 299

Berula 9

Betula 113

big sagebrush 36
bigtooth maplc 2
bindweed 175

birch 113

birdsbeak 425, 129
biscuitroot 13, 14
Bistorta 361

bitterbrush 408

black creeper sedge 190
black groundsel 93
black medic 226

black sagehrush 34
bladderpod 141-143
blazing star 266
bluebell 127

bluebimelr wheatgrass 320
blue elderberry 159
bluc-cved grass 248
blue flax 265

blue grama 301
bluegrass 337. 339-341
blueleaf aster 39

blue lettuce S6

blue spruce 290
bluestem 343

blue violet 432

blue wildrye 314

bog orchid 256, 257
Bouteloua 301

bracken fern 2146
branchy groundsmoke 275
breadroot 231

breaks bladderpod 143
breaks draba 136
Brickellia 12
brickellbash 12

Bridges evening primrose 251
bristlecone pine 293
bristhy cryptanth 123
Bromus 302-307

brome 302-306

bronze ovening primrose 250
brooklime 445

broom flax 263

broom groundsel Y7
broomrape 255

broom snakeweed 71
Bryce Canvon painthrush 427
huckwheat 362-365
bull thistle 55

INDEN TO GENERA AND COMMON N ANES

bualrush 197

bush ocean spray 397
bushiy knotweed 371
buttercup 356, 355

Calamagrostis 308, 309
Calochortus 156
Calylophus 272
Campanula 157

campion 161

Canada bluegrass 337
Canada wildryve 312
Cupsella 131

Carex 183-193

carpet hentgrass 299
carpet phlox 356

Carruth sagewort 30
Castillcja 125127
catchifly 162

Caulanthus 132

Ceanothus 390, 391

Cedar Breaks goldenweed 75
Centaurca 13
Cercocarpus 393
Chuaenactis 14

Chamber twinpod 143
Chamisso arnica 27
cheatgrass 307
Cheilunthes 4146
Chenopodium 171-173
chickweed 163
chokecherry 106
Chrysothamuus 15-50
Cicuta 10

cinguefoil 100105
Cirsiton 51 55

clarct cup 152

Clematis 383, 354
Cleome 155

cliffrose 107

clover 232

cloverhead horsenint 239
clustered broomrape 285
coast goldenrod 9%
Colorado colmbine 351
Colorado rubber plant 83
columbine 351, 352
Comaudra 122

common dandelion 104
common jumper 150
common milkweed 15
contmon monhevilower 130
cormmon rockeress 130
common spikerush (91
common sunflower 77
Conringia 133
Convolrulus 175

o

~1



Corallorlica 2850 251
cotalroot 253 254
Cordille van valerian 49
Cordyluntlins 125, 129
Cornns 179

Corydulis 235

Corvmb buckwheat 363
cottonwood 11 15
creeping nailwort 163
Crepis 57-39

creseent milkveteh 208
crosted wheaturass 295
cronwnbeard 110
Cryptantha 154123
anlleal mountain mahogany 393
curlvenp gumwecd 70
curly dock 372

currant 204, 245
cushion phlox 339
cutleal nightshade 4147
cutleal waterparsnip 9
Cymopterus 11

Dactylis 310

dandelion 22, 101

death camas 269
Delphininm 355
Deschampsia 311
Descurainia 131135
desert blazing star 266
desert paintbrush 425
desert phlox 355

dock 372,373
Dodecatheon 375
dogbane 16

doewood 179

Douglas dustymaiden 14
Donglas dwarf mistletoe 156
Douglas fir 293

Pouglas knotweed 370
Douglas sedae 156
Draba 136

drab batterenp 395
Dracocephalom 256
drazonhead 256
Drunnmond catehifly 162
Drinnmond willow £1S
dwart Tonsewort 134
dwarf mnstletoe 154157

dwarl vabbithrash 13

Faton aster 58

I aton Neabane 64
Lelanocerens 152
clderhorm 159
Heochars 1911496
clhwead 236

hpns 312-32]

Ine e D ithan 239

I In )
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Epilobitan 273,27
Epipactis 255
Equisetum 201, 202

Erigeron 60-69

Eriogonum 362-368

Erysimuon 137, 138

Euphorbia 205, 206

Eurotia 174

cvening primrose 272, 277-282

Fallugia 395

Fendler meadowrne 389
Fendler mountain lilac 390
Fendler sandwort 161
Fendler spurge 206
fernleaf fleabane 62
Festuca 322-32-4
fewflowered goldenrod 100
ficld bindweed 178

ticld horsetail 201

ficld milkveteh 207

ficld penmyeress 151

ficld sagewort 29

fir 289, 295

firceracker penstemon 438
fircweed 273

fishhook cactus 135
flannel mullein 444

flax 263-265

flaxflower 354

leabane 60-69

flixweed 135

foothill sagebrush 33
fourwing salthush 168
fowhimannagrass 325
foxtail barley 328

foxtail muhly 330
Fragaria 396

fragrant sand verbena 270
Frasera 236

Fremont harberry 111
Fremont cottonwood 415
Iremont goosefoot 172
fringed hrome 304
fringed sagebrush 32
Iritilluria 261

valleta 326

Gulitn +12

Gambel oak 234
Cardner salthush 170
Ganopluygtum 275, 276
centian 237-241
Ceentiana 237, 238
Gentianella 239, 2.10
Gentianopsis 241
Geraniion 242, 24103
Cever willow 120
Aant helleborine 285

silia 351, 352
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Glyceria 325

globeflower 350
alobemallow 267, 268
coldenaster 79, SO

golden corvdalis 235
golden crownbeard 110
golden eryptanth 116
golden currant 244
goldeneyve 7S

goldenrod 92, 95-100
golden sedge 154
goldenweed 72-75
soosefoot 171-173

Gray hawksbeard 57

Gray horsebrush 105
grass-of-Parnassus 424
areat bladdery milkveteh 217
arcat rushy milkveteh 216
arcasewood 176
areenleal manzanita 203
arcen sedge 189

green wintergreen 377
Grindelia 70

arizzlybear pricklypear 153
agroundsel 93-97

around smoke 275
auniweed 70

ainnweed tansyaster 90
Gutierrezia 71

Habenaria 256, 287
hairgrass 311

Hall milkvetel 213
hangpod locoweed 229
2-75

Haplopuppus 7
hare's car mustard 133
Harriman yucca 4
Hart groundsel 94
hawksheard 57-59
heartleat amica 28
Hedeoma 257
Hedysarum 220)
Helianthella 76
Helianthus 77
Heliomeris 7S
helleborine 285
Heterotheca 79, SO
Hiluria 326

hoary fleabane 61
Loary goldenaster SO
hoary tansyaster SY
hoary townsendia 107
Holboell rockeress 129
Holodiscus 397
Hordeum 327, 328
horchound 258
horsebrush 105
horsemint 259
horsetail 201, 202

Hymenopuppus S1
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Hymenoxys S2

Indian ricegrass 347
Ipomopsis 351, 352
Iris 247

Ira St

Iresia 395

Jacobs ladder 360
James chickweed 163
James eryptanth 121
Jones gentian 240
Jones goldenaster 79
Jones reedgrass 305
Juncus 249-253
junegrass 329
Juniperus 150-182
Juniper mistletoe 455

Kelloggia 413
kentrophyta 215
Kentueky bluegrass 339
King birdsheak 425
King bladderpod 142
King flax 264

King lupine 224
kitchenweed 276
knapweed 43
knotweed 369-371
Kocleria 329

Lactuca 5. 86

Lappula 124

larkspur 385

Lathyrus 221

lavender evening primrose 272
least biscuitroot 13

least townsendia 1085
leopard lily 261

Lepidiun 139. 140
Leptoductylon 353
Lesquerella 141-143
Letterman needlegrass 348
lettuce S35, 86

Leueelene ST

Lencocrinum 262
Ligusticum 12

lily 261, 262

limber pine 292

limber pine dwarf mistletoe 454
limestone thistle 52
Linauthastrum 354

Linumn 263-265
Lithophragma 423
Lithospernm 125, 126
little bluestem 313
littleseed ricegrass 335
little suntlower 76
liverleaf wintergreen 376
locoweed 229, 230

VASCULAR PLANTS OF BRYCE CANYON

Lomatinm 13
longleal philo 357
Lotus 222
lousewort 434

low eryptanth 114
low fleabane 66
low pussy toes 23
low sand verbena 271
Lupinus 223-225
Lyclnis 162
Lygodesmia SS

Machacranthera S9-91
Mahonia 111,112
Malcobnia 144
niannagrass 325
manzanita 203

maple 1,2

maritime arrowgrass 254
Markagunt penstemon 439
Marrubitn 255

marsh arrowgrass 255
marsh huttercup 386
mat muhly 334

mat penstemon 136
nicadow barley 327
meadow brome 306
meadow fesene 324
meadow gentian 241
meadow haw ksheard 59
meadowrue 359
Medicago 226,227
Melilotus 2
Mentzelia 266

Mertensia 127

milkveteh 207-214. 216-219
milkweed 17,15

Minndus 130, 431
Missourd iris 247
mistletoe 454155

mock penny roval 257
Monardella 259
monkevilower 130, 431

monkshood 379

moss phlox 335

mountain brome 303
mountain chess 306
mountain dandelion 22
wountain deathceamas 269
mountain gooscfoot 171
monntain lilac 390, 391
mountain locoweed 230
mountain lover 167
mountain nmhly 332
mountain parsley 15
mountain pepperweed 140
monntain rabbitbrush 50
mountain snowberry 160
mountain strawberny 396
Muhlenbergia 330-3341

219

mubly 330-331
mullein k4t

mutlongrass 335

nailwort 163

narrow leal cottonwood -1 1
narrowleal goosefoot 173
narrowleal sedee 193
narrowleal willow 419
narrowleal yueca 3
Ncbraska sedge 155
necdle-and-thread grass 3:16
needle grass 345-330
Nelson needlegrass 349
Nevada onion 6

Newberny twinpod 116
New Meaico thistle 53
nightshade +47

nodding bluegrass 310
nodding brome 302
northern grass-of-Parnassus 124
northern sweetveteh 220
northern willow herh 274
Nutka rosce -109

Nuttall alkaligrass 342
Nuttall flaxflower 351

oak 234

ocean spray 397
Oenothera 277-252
onion 3.6

Opuntia 153
orange agoseris 21
orchard grass 310
Orcgon leabane 67
Oregon grape 112
Orobanche 255
Orthocarpus 132, 133
Oryzopsis 335
owlclover 132, 133

Oxytropis 229, 230

Paxistimu 167

Pacific aster 37
painthrnsh 125127

pale evenmg privmrose 252
pale sedae 155

Panguiteh huckw hicat 363
Paria breadroot 231
parsley 15

Parnassia 124
Parowychia 163

Parry hellflower 157
Parny bisenitroot 11

Parn gentian 235

Parry goldenrod 99

Parny rabbithrush 1S
Pedicularis 134
Peciocactus 154
Pediomelm 231
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P tradora Y2

Phlcum 336

Phlox 335-359
Phoradendron 435
Physaria 115, 116
Pueca 290

praws sagebrush 33
prredrops 375
pmeviolet 153
pinewoods needlegrass 350
Pinus 291294
pinvon 291

pinvon pine dwarf mistletoc 435
Plantago 296, 297
plantain 296, 297
plateau ervptanth 119
Platy penstemon 435
Poa 337-341
Polemonium 360
Polyzonum 369-371
ponderosa pine 291
Populus 11 1-116
Potentilla 1001035
poverty sumpweed S4
prairic pepperweed 139
pretty cinguefoil 401
pretty shooting star 375
prickly lettuce 53
prickly pear 153
prickly phlox 353
prince’s plume 145
prostrate pigweed 7
prostrate vervain 131
Prunella 260)

Prunus 106
Pseudocymopterus 13
Pscudotsuza 295
Pterdinnm 216
Plerospora 378
Puceinelha 342

oulse milkvetel 219
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GREAT BASIN NATURALIST

Ranunculus 356-355
raspberry 411

red-osier dogwood 179
redroot buckwheat 366
recdarass 305, 309

Rhus S

Ribes 244 245

ricegrass 333, 347

Richardson geranium 243
Richardson tansymustard 134
rock columbine 352

rockeress 126-130

rock goldenrod 92
rockjasmine 374

Rocky Mountain clematis 353
Rocky Mountain gentian 237
Rocky Mountain goldenweed 74
Rocky Mountain juniper 152
Rocky Mountain maple 1
Rocky Mountain peustemon 442
rootstalk evening primrose 275
Rosa 409, 410

rose heath 87

Ross sedge 191

rosy pussvtoes 24

roundleaf huffaloberry 200
roundspike cryptanth 120
rubberplant 83

rubber rabbitbrush 47

Rubus 411

Rumex 372,373

rush 250-253

rsh pink 99

russet buffaloberry 199
Russian knapweed 43

Russian thistle 175

Russian wildrve 315

Rydberg penstemon 441

sagehrush 33-36
sagewort 29-30. 32
Salina wildrve 317

Salix 117421

Salsola 175

salsify 109

salthush 165, 170

salt cedar 145
Sembucus 139
Sandberg bluegrass 311
saud dropseed 345

sand dune ervptanth 117
sandhill mnlily 333
sand verbena 270, 271
~andwort 161
Sarcobatus 176

carlet gilia 331

carlet globemallow 267
Scirpus 197

Se hizachyrium 343

Schoenerambe 147

[Volume 53

Sclerocactus 155
seratchgrass 331

sedge 183-193

sego lilv 156

seltheal 260

Senecio 93-97
servicebern 392

Sevier ivesia 395
shadscale 169

sheep fescue 323
Shepherdia 195-200
shepherd's purse 131
shooting star 375
shorthorn spurge 205
showy goldeneve 75
showy milkweed 15
showy rush pink 99
showy stoneseed 125
shrubby cinguefoil 403
Silene 164

silky hupine 225

silver buffaloberry 195
silverleaf milkveteh 209
silverweed cinquefoil 400
Simpson pediocactus 154
Sisyrinchimm 245
sixweeks fescue 322
skyvrocket 351
slenderbeak sedge 1S3
slender huckwheat 364
slender cinquefoil 404
slender lipfern 446
slender wheatgrass 321
slender wirelettuce 103
slender woodland star 423
slimstem recdgrass 309
small bedstraw 412
smallllower hirdsbeak 429
small-flowered globemallow 265
small-leaf geranium 242
small-leaf pussytoes 25
small wallflower 135
smallwing sedee 157
Smilacina 177

smooth brome 305
smooth horsetail 202
snakeweed 71

snowberry 160

Solanwn 447

Solidago 95-100
southern lignsticum 12
southwestern dwart mistletoe 457
sonthwestern stoneseed 126
senaw apple 399
squawbush S

sqquaw currant 2:05
squirrel tail 313
Sphaeraleea 267,268
Sphaeromeria 101

spider milkweed 17
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spikerush 194-196
Sporobolus 344, 31435
spotted coralroot 283
spreading doghane 16
spreading fleabane 63
spreading rabbitbrsh 46
spearwort 357

spurge 205, 206
Stanleya 145

star lily 262

starry false Solomon seal 177
Stellaria 165, 166
Stephanomeria 102,103
stemless goldenweed 72
stemless townsendia 106
stemless woollvbase $2
stickseed 124

Stipa 346-350

Stokes buckwheat 367
stonesecd 125, 126
strawbern 396
Streptanthus 149

striped coralroot 254
sulphur buckwheat 365
sumpweed S4

sunflower 76, 77
sweetveteh 220
Symphoricarpos 160
swordleaf rush 251

tamarisk 415

Tamarix 44S

tansyvaster S9-91
tansymustard 134
tapertip onion 5
taprooted valerian 450
Taraxacuin 104

tarragon 31

Tetradymia 105
Thalictrum 359
Thelypodium 130
thelvpody 150
thickspike wheatgrass 316
thistle 51-35

Thlaspi 151

thorn wirelettnee 102
threeawn 300
threesquare bubrush 197
timber milkvetch 212
tinothy 336

thickstem wildeabbage 132
thrifty goldenweed 73
toad rush 250

Torrey milkvetch 211
Torrey rush 253
Townsendia 106-105
Tragopogon 109

trailing flebane 65
Trifolium 232
Triglochin 254, 255

VASCULAR PLANTS OF BRYCE CANYON

tulted evening primrose 277
tufted hairgrass 311
twinpod 145, 116
twistflower 119
two-grooved milkvetel 210
two-ncedle pinvon 291

Uintah groundsel 96
Utah juniper 151

Utah mountain lilac 391
Utah penstenion 443
Utah servieeberry 392
Utal trefoil 222

Valeriana 419, 450
Vasev rabbithrush 49
Verbascum 441
Verbena 431
Verbesina 110
Veronica 4145
vervain 451

veteh 233

Vicia 233

Viola 452. 433

wallflower 137, 135
wandering fleabane 69
water birch 113

water groundsel 93

water hemlock 10
waterparsnip 9

Watson bladderpod 141
Watson bog orchid 287
wan vleaf thistle 54

was currant 245

weedy milkveteh 218
western aster 40

western hawksheard 55
western Jacobs ladder 360
western stickseed 124
western wallflower 137
western water bireh 113
western wheatarass 319
wheatgrass 295, 316, 315-321
whiplash willow 421
white bog orehid 256
white clover 232

white fir 259

white virgin's hower 354
wildcabbage 132

wildive 312, 311 315, 317
willow 117-121
willowherh 271

winterfat 174

winged buckwheat 362
wintergreen 376, 377
wiregrass 249
wirelettuee 102,103
Woods rose 110
woolly-foot plantain 296

woolly pussytoes 26

Wyoming painthrush 126

varrow 2(0)

vellow beeplant 15395

vellow enptanth 118

yellow evening prinrose 279
vellowish enyptanth 122
vellow owlclover 132

vellow salsify 109

vellow sweetelover 225

Yucea 3, 4

Zivadenus 269
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